

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUG MCLINKO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, and VERONICA
DEGRAFFENREID, in her official capacity as Acting
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Respondents,

TIMOTHY BONNER et al.,

Petitioners,

and

BUTLER COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE, et al,
Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID et al.,

Respondents,

and

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, and THE
PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Nos. 244 MD 2021
293 MD 2021

**INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS' APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' APPLICATIONS FOR SUMMARY
RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Act 77 Has Allowed All Pennsylvania Voters To Use Mail Ballots In The Last Four Elections.....	2
B. Mr. McLinko Waited Nearly Two Years—During Which He Administered Three Elections Under Act 77—To Challenge the Act’s Constitutionality.....	5
C. Despite Having Voted On Act 77 And Run In Elections Governed By The Law, The <i>Bonner</i> Petitioners Waited Nearly Two Years To Challenge Act 77’s Constitutionality.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Laches Bars Petitioners’ Challenges.....	6
B. No Petitioner Has Standing.....	9
1. <i>Mr. McLinko</i>	9
2. <i>The Bonner Petitioners</i>	12
C. The Commonwealth’s Application For Summary Relief Should Be Granted Because Nothing In The Pennsylvania Or U.S. Constitution Precludes The General Assembly From Establishing Universal No-Excuse Mail Voting.....	12
1. <i>Petitioners’ Reading Of Article VII, Section 1 Is Contrary To The Constitutional Text, Structure, And History</i>	14
a. Section 1’s plain language shows that it governs who is eligible to vote, not how voting must be conducted.....	15
b. The structure of Article VII also forecloses petitioners’ reading.....	17
c. History further confirms that Article VII, section 1 does not govern whether voting must be in person.....	21
d. A constitutional amendment providing that certain voters “shall”—as opposed to “may”—be permitted to vote without appearing in person confirms that neither section 1 nor section 14 renders Act 77 invalid.....	22

2. *Chase And Lancaster City, Which Interpreted Prior Versions Of The Pennsylvania Constitution, Do Not Govern This Case* 23

3. *If Chase And Lancaster City Are Binding, They Should Be Overruled*..... 26

4. *The Bonner Petitioners’ Federal Constitutional Claims Are Meritless*..... 28

IV. CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.S. v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 143 A.3d 896 (Pa. 2016).....	16
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2007)	20
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 935 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	29
<i>Blackwell v. Commonwealth State Ethics Commission</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989).....	21
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	29
<i>Caba v. Weaknecht</i> , 64 A.3d 39 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	13
<i>Cavanaugh v. Davis</i> , 440 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1982).....	19
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	24, 26
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>Cinram Manufacturing, Inc. v. W.C.A.B. (Hill)</i> , 975 A.2d 577 (Pa. 2009)	25
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	17
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 161 A.3d 160 (Pa. 2017)	26
<i>City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 22 A. 703 (Pa. 1891).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 186 A.3d 397 (Pa. 2018).....	16

<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	30
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	30
<i>Donald J. Trump For President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App'x 377 (3d Cir. 2020).....	27, 30
<i>Erie & North-East Railroad Co. v. Casey</i> , 26 Pa. 287 (1856).....	13
<i>Friends of Lackawanna v. Dunmore Borough Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 186 A.3d 525 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	29
<i>Housing Authority of County of Chester v. Pennsylvania State Civil Service Commission</i> , 730 A.2d 935 (Pa. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	21, 24, 25
<i>In re Determination of Priority of Commission Among Certain Judges of Superior Court & Commonwealth Court</i> , 427 A.2d 153 (Pa. 1981).....	21
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	19
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970).....	12
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	7
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	25
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....	9, 11
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	29
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 12

<i>New York Legal Assistance Group v. BIA</i> , 987 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	29
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	29
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	10
<i>Robinson Township. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	10
<i>Scarnati v. Wolf</i> , 173 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2017).....	15
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	29
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	27
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	9
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 974 A.2d 491 (Pa. 2009).....	13
<i>Stilp v. Hafer</i> , 718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998)	7, 8, 9
<i>Taylor v. Coggins</i> , 90 A. 633 (Pa. 1914)	7
<i>Troutman v. Court of Common Pleas (In re Administrative Order No. 1-MD-2003)</i> , 936 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2007).....	10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass 'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury School District</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)	17

CONSTITUTIONS

Pa. Const.	
art. VII, §1	14, 16, 25
art. VII, §4	13, 17, 24
art. VII, §14.....	18, 22, 24
Pa. Const. of 1838	
art. III, §1	21

Pa. Const. of 1874	
art. VIII, §4.....	21
art. VIII, §6.....	21
Pa. Const. of 1968.....	24, 26

STATUTES

1949 Pa. Laws 2138.....	22
1957 Pa. Laws 1019.....	22
25 Pa. Stat.	
§2602.....	3
§2602(z.3)	23
§3146.....	23
§3150.11	2, 3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1966 Pa. Leg. J. 518-House.....	23
Pa. H.B. 442 (1967)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barreto, Matt, et al., <i>Vote By Mail: Debunking The Myth of Voter Fraud in Mail Ballots</i> , UCLA Latino Policy & Politics Initiative (Apr. 14, 2020), https://latino.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/LPPI-VRP-Voter-Fraud-res.pdf	27
Durkee, Alison, ‘ <i>No Evidence</i> ’ of Election Fraud in Battleground States, <i>Statistical Analysis Finds as Trump Continues False Claims</i> , Forbes (Feb. 19, 2021), https://www.forbes.com/sites/alisdurkee/2021/02/19/no-evidence-of-election-fraud-in-battleground-states-statistical-analysis-finds-as-trump-continues-false-claims/?sh=2dc330a83315	27
Kamarck, Elaine & Christine Stenglein, <i>Low rates of fraud in vote-by-mail states show the benefits outweigh the risks</i> , Brookings Inst. (June 2, 2020), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/fixgov/2020/06/02/low-rates-of-fraud-in-vote-by-mail-states-show-the-benefits-outweigh-the-risks/	27

Lai, Jonathan, *Pa. 's Election System is on the Verge of the Largest Changes in Decades—in Time for the 2020 Election*, Phila. Inquirer (Oct. 23, 2019), <https://www.inquirer.com/politics/pennsylvania/pa-election-reform-deal-20191023.html>3

Meyer, Katie, *A Voter Guide to Pennsylvania's 2021 Judicial Elections*, WHYY (Oct. 5, 2021), <https://whyy.org/articles/a-voter-guide-to-pennsylvanias-2021-judicial-elections-2/>4

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Official Returns* (Nov. 3, 2020), <https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/General/SummaryResults?ElectionID=83&ElectionType=G&IsActive=0/>4

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Voting by Mail-in or Absentee Ballot is Safe, Secure, and Easy*, <https://www.vote.pa.gov/Voting-in-PA/Pages/Mail-and-Absentee-Ballot.aspx>5

Press Release, Tom Wolf, Gov., Pa., Governor Wolf Signs Historic Election Reform Bill Including New Mail-in Voting (Oct. 31, 2019), <https://www.governor.pa.gov/newsroom/governor-wolf-signs-election-reform-bill-including-new-mail-in-voting>.....3

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012). 19
